RESOLUTION NO. 25-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) FOR THE COMMUNITY FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR (FFY) 2024 CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING PROJECT FUNDING ("COMMUNITY GRANTS"); AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE FFY 2024 COMMUNITY GRANTS FROM THE EPA; DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AS AUTHORIZED GRANT OFFICIAL TO EXECUTE ALL GRANT RELATED DOCUMENTS; AND APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF THE GRANT AWARD TO EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FROM FFY 2024 COMMUNITY GRANTS.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sugar Land ("City") finds it in the best interest of the City to apply and accept the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Community Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2024 Congressionally Directed Spending project funding ("Community Grants") for the purpose of stormwater infrastructure projects; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS:

- **Section 1.** That it adopts the findings and recitals set forth in the preamble to this Resolution.
- **Section 2.** That the City Council authorizes the submission of a grant application to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the Community Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2024 Congressional Directed Spending project funding ("Community Grants").
- **Section 3.** That the City accepts the Community Grants from the EPA and agrees to provide any matching funds as required by the EPA Community Grants.
- **Section 4.** That the City Manager, or his designee, is designated as authorized grant official to execute all necessary agreements, assurances, certifications, and other grant related documents on behalf of the City of Sugar Land.
- **Section 5.** That the City Council approves a budget amendment in the amount of the grant award to expenditures and revenues from the FFY2024 Community Grants.

APPROVED on	·
	Joe R. Zimmerman, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Linda Mendenhall, City Secretary	